
 
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 
 
 
 

TO: COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMISSION 

FROM: JESSE MEDINA, CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER II 

PREPARED BY: CDD – CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 19, 2016 

SUBJECT: 15 S. BAYSHORE BLVD. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Community Relations Commission (CRC); 
 

A. Find the property at 15 S. Bayshore Blvd. violates SMMC: 7.16.030 (b), 27.32.010 (c), 
7.16.030 (a), 23.06.030, 11.40.110, CFC: 1030.2, 1006.1, & 315.3.1. 

B. Declare the property to be a public nuisance; 
C. Uphold the Abatement Notice with compliance date of 7/18/2016. 
D. Uphold the Administrative Citations based on the violation findings. 

 

BACKGROUND 
On 5/17/2016 Code Enforcement Officer opened an investigation based on a complaint 
received that alleged ABC Limousines, located at 15 S. Bayshore Blvd was utilizing the property 
outside of the allowable Zoning uses. According to the complaint, multiple limousines of 
different sizes were being stored on the property and obstructing the public right-of-way. The 
current Business Tax Registration states that the business is to operate as an OFFICE/DISPATCH 
ONLY and NOT INTENDED FOR VEHICLE STORAGE (Exhibit A). 

 

On 6/3/2016 Inspection Request sent out to property owner, at 15 S. Bayshore Blvd the mailing 
address listed on Business Tax Certificate (Exhibit B). 
 
On 6/15/2016 at approximately 9AM, Code Enforcement staff (Staff) met with the 
property/business owner and conducted an inspection of the property. During that inspection 
multiple Building, Fire, and Zoning Code violations were observed. Staff did not take 
photographic evidence inside any of the structures as the property/business owner stated that 
he would not allow it.  The following is based on Staff observations and photos taken from the 
Public Right of Way (PROW).  
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Inside of the building located on parcel 033193190, 121 S. Bayshore Staff observed a vehicle 
repair shop fully equipped with automotive commercial repair equipment that was installed 
without a permit. Equipment included a rotary lift, a tire rim mount, and air compressors 
hanging from the ceiling. During the walk through, Staff was not able to inspect the northern 
part of this building because the property/business owner stated that he did not have a key.   
Staff continued to inspect the other buildings owned by the property/business owner and the 
violations observed were included in the Abatement Notice dated 6/30/2016 (Exhibit C). *Note 
The property/business owner did not allow inspection of the most northern building located on parcel 
033193160 (1210 Cypress Ave).* 

 
On 6/30/2016 Code Enforcement Officer Medina sent out an Abatement Notice to 15. S. 
Bayshore Blvd, San Mateo, CA 94401. This notice included all of the violations that were 
observed on the four adjoining parcels associated with the business, ABC Limo.  In the Notice 
the property/business owner is instructed to correct all Code Violations, as well as obtain the 
required permits to either legalize, alter, or remove all the unpermitted construction work. 
Lastly, the notice informs the property/business owner that a review of San Mateo City records 
indicated that his business tax certificate on file was for OFFICE/DISPATCH USE ONLY.  He was 
informed that he must cease from operating the business as vehicle repair and fleet yard.  
These uses are not permitted in the C2 Zoning District (Exhibit C). 
 
On 7/5/2016 at approximately 11:30AM, the Code Enforcement Officer photographed storage 
of vehicles along the property 15 S. Bayshore Blvd. Reviewing of a City of San Mateo Public 
Right-Of-Way map, showed that ABC Limo Co is parking fleet vehicles alongside a public alley 
that backs up to residential properties. (Exhibit I).  
 
On 7/20/2016 @ 11:00AM A meeting took place at City Hall with the City Staff from the 
Planning and Code Enforcement Divisions as well as the Property/business owner. 
The purpose of this meeting was to meet the request of the property owner in an effort to 
answer all of his questions regarding the allowed use of his properties. 
 
The property/business owner’s primary question was why he could not continue to use the 

property in the manner that he had in the past years? In this case referring to the fact that he is 

using the property in the capacity of limousine business. 

The Zoning Administrator explained that the property is Zoned in a C2 District and that the use 

of the property must be compatible with the district. The Zoning Administrator pointed out that 

the Business Tax Certificate clearly states approval solely as office/dispatch, and that vehicles 

are not to be permanently stored on site. 

The property/business owner asked if it is possible to apply for a variance or possibly 

restructure the Zoning Districts as he recently purchased an adjoining residential property 

(1220 Cypress Ave) which he intended to use for his fleet storage. 

The Zoning Administrator explained to him that restructuring the Zoning Map for his sole 

benefit would not be possible and that it would tantamount a Constitutional violation.  The 
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property/business owner was provided with information regarding the San Mateo Municipal 

Code Section SMMC 27.78 Conditions for granting a variance. 

The property/business owner asked the Zoning Administrator which Zoning District would allow 

for his type of business? 

The Zoning Administrator replied that she would need to be provided a detailed description of 

his business plan in writing.  The plan would need to include the amount and sizes of vehicles, 

hours of operation, full nature of the business, number of employees and clients that would 

require off street parking, and any other pertinent information that would help in making that 

determination.  The Zoning Administrator advised the property/business owner that once the 

business plan was received she would do the proper research and provide a written answer.    

At that point the property/business owner ended the meeting.  

On 7/21/2016 @ approximately 2PM, the property/business owner came in to City Hall to 
submit drawings proposing to keep the vehicle lift. Staff explained to the property/business 
owner that vehicle repair is not an approved use at this location. He insisted that he wanted to 
still try to obtain a permit however, the drawings that were presented did not have sufficient 
detail.  It was explained to the property/business owner that the drawings would need to be 
prepared by an architect or an engineer that can provide a detailed description of the proposed 
work, including the equipment UL listings.  
 
On 7/26/2016 @ approximately 2PM, Staff replied to an e-mail from the property/business 
owner. In the e-mail reply it was again explained to the property/business owner that vehicle 
repair is not an allowed use at the current location. If he still wanted to submit drawings 
proposing to keep the vehicle lift or any other unpermitted work, said drawings are required to 
include detailed description of the proposed work prepared by a licensed architect. The 
property/business owner was also informed of the policy for review of the drawings by Code 
Enforcement Staff before they were submitted to the Building Division (Exhibit D).  
 
On 7/26/2016 Final Abatement Notice was mailed out to the property owner at 15 S. Bayshore 
Blvd., San Mateo, CA 94401 (Exhibit E).  
 
On 8/25/2016 The following citations were issued to the property/business owner #1410, 1411, 
1412, 1413, 1414, 1415, 1416, & 1417 IN THE AMOUNT OF $100.00 EACH FOR CONTINUED 
NON-COMPLIANCE. Citations mailed to the property owner SMMC § 1.10.050. (Exhibit F). 
 
On 9/2/2016 an appeal was received by the City of San Mateo Clerk’s Office. (Exhibit G).  
 
On 9/8/2016 Code Enforcement Staff confirmed receipt of the Administrative Citations Appeal 
to both the property owner and his attorney via e-mail. Both parties were informed that the 
next available hearing will be set for October/19/2016 at 7:00PM (Exhibit H).   
 
On October 4, 2016, an attorney for the property owner contacted Code Enforcement staff, 
stating that the property owners had corrected a number of the violations on the property, and 
requesting a meeting with staff. Staff was not able to meet with the applicant prior to the 

http://qcode.us/codes/sanmateo/view.php?topic=1-1_10-1_10_050&frames=on
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deadline for submitting this report. Staff will provide an updated status on the condition of the 
property at the hearing, and revise its recommendations as appropriate. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 
Per SMMC 1.10.030 (a) whenever an enforcement officer who has authority to enforce a 
violation of this code determines that a violation has occurred, the enforcement officer may 
issue an administrative citation to any person or entity responsible for the violation. 
 

APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION  
Per SMMC 1.10.060 the CRC shall hear and decide administrative citation appeals. The CRC shall 
conduct an orderly fair hearing and accept evidence on which persons commonly would rely in 
the conduct of their business affairs. The CRC shall determine whether to affirm or dismiss the 
administrative citation. The Commission may reduce, waive or conditionally reduce the 
nuisance abatement fee stated in the citations or any late fees assessed based on a showing of 
good cause. The Commission may impose conditions and deadlines for correction of violations 
and make such direction to enforcement officers to assure compliance. 

 

This case is being brought before the CRC for the following violations: 
 

CODE VIOLATION REQUIRED ACTION 

SMMC 7.16.030 (b)  
SMMC 23.06.150  
SMMC 23.06.050  
SMMC 23.06.180  

Construction without a permit, including 
vehicle lift, and all other vehicle repair 
equipment installed without a permit. 

You must obtain a permit to either 
legalize, alter, or remove all the 
unpermitted construction PERMIT 
REQUIRED 

SMMC 27.32.010 (c)  On-site service and repair of vehicles. All automotive repair on-site must 
cease. Stored tires to be removed.   

SMMC 7.16.030 (a) 
 

Storage, leakage, release, or use of any 
explosive, flammable liquid, or other 
dangerous, toxic, or hazardous  substance 
in any manner or in any amount other than 
as permitted pursuant to this code and 
County, State, or Federal laws. 

     Hazardous Material Inventory 
Statement (HMIS) must be up to 
date and kept on the premises.  
Hazardous material signs must 
be affixed to a building in a 
visible location. 

SMMC 23.06.030  Buildings or structures regulated by this 
code and the technical codes which have 
inadequate egress, or which constitute a 
fire hazard, or are otherwise dangerous to 
human life are, for the purpose of this 
section, unsafe buildings. 

Furniture and/or any other items 
blocking the pathway should be 
cleared to prevent any 
obstruction. 

SMMC 11.40.110 Vehicles blocking the Public Right-Of-Way. Vehicles blocking the Public Right-
Of-Way must be removed. 

CFC  1030.2 Required exit access, exits and exit 
discharges shall be continuously 
maintained and free from obstruction. 

Egress pathways should be cleared 
of any obstruction. 
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CFC 1006.1 Means of egress shall be illuminated when 
the building space is occupied. 

Exit signs shall be installed and 
remain illuminated while building 
is occupied. 

CFC 315.3.1 Storage shall be maintained 2 feet or more 
below the ceiling in non-sprinklered areas 
of buildings. 

Boxes and/or any other storage 
must provide a minimum of 2 feet 
clearance from the ceiling. 

 
SMMC, San Mateo Municipal Code 
SMMC 23.06.010 is the adoption, administration and enforcement of the technical codes. 
CFC, California Fire Code, as adopted by SMMC 23.28.010 
 

NOTICE PROVIDED:   
Notice of Hearing was mailed to the property owner by first class mail and posted on the 
property on 10/7/2016. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
EXHIBIT A Application for and Current Business Tax Certificate 
EXHIBIT B Inspection Request dated 06/03/2016 
EXHIBIT C Abatement Notice dated 06/30/2016 
EXHIBIT D Email to Mr. Mahnke dated 7/26/2016 
EXHIBIT E Final Abatement Notice dated 7/26/2016 
EXHIBIT F Abatement Letter with enclosed Citations 8/25/2016 
EXHIBIT G Receipt of Citation appeal dated 9/2/2016 
EXHIBIT H Confirmation of appeal receipt sent 9/8/2016 
EXHIBIT I Photographs and Public Right-Of-Way Map 
  
  

STAFF CONTACT Jesse Medina 
Code Enforcement Officer II 

Christine Civiletti 
Code Enforcement Manager 

 jmedina@cityofsanmateo.org  cciviletti@cityofsanmateo.org 

 650-522-7157 650-522-7154 
 
cc:  Assistant City Attorney 
 Property Owner 
 Owner Attorney    

mailto:jmedina@cityofsanmateo.org
mailto:cciviletti@cityofsanmateo.org
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